under the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES).  The Missouri Department of 
Natural Resources (MDNR) is the regulatory agency having the Phase II NPDES oversight authority for 
the State of Missouri. The City is permitted under MO-R04005 and MO-R04C038 (Permit) to discharge 
stormwater to the One Hundred and Two River (102 River), Candy Creek, and Contrary Creek. The 
current permit was issued in December of 2021 and expires on September 30, 2026.  

Under the Comprehensive Permit, the City is not required to submit a SWMP detailing how the 
Stormwater Management Program (Program) will be implemented but shall retain the most recent copy